

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 3/2012, I.A. No. 4/2012 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).8371/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06/11/2006
in FA No. 252/1998 passed by the National Consumer Disputes
Redressal Commission, New Delhi)

STATE OF ORISSA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAURI SHANKAR PADHI

Respondent(s)

(for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln.)

Date : 08/05/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs Sarla Chandra, AOR

Mr. Tushar Nagar, Adv.
for Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The abatement is set aside.

The delay of 788 days in filing the substitution
application of deceased Respondent No.1 has sufficiently
been explained. The delay is condoned. The application
for condonation of delay in filing substitution
application is allowed.

Respondent No.1 has died on 9th April, 2009 leaving behind his legal heirs as mentioned in paragraph 5 of the application. Application for substitution is allowed.

The name of Respondent No.1 be deleted from the array of parties and in his place the name of L.Rs. of deceased Respondent No.1 mentioned in paragraph 5 of the application be substituted.

Cause-title be amended accordingly.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
COURT MASTER

(PARDEEP KUMAR)
AR-CUM-PS