

**SECTION XVII**

MATTER FOR.  
COURT NO.  
ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 8371 OF 2008**

State of Orissa & Ors. Petitioners  
Versus  
Gauri Shankar Padhi (D) Through Lrs. & Anr. Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07<sup>th</sup> March, 2008, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Until further orders, interim order passed  
on 20<sup>th</sup> April, 2007, shall continue to operate."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 08.04.2008 to both the Respondents through Regd. A.D. post. Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No.2 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased respondent No.1 and the same has been allowed vide Court's Order dated 08.05.2015.

It is lastly submitted that in respect of Lrs. of Respondent No.1, Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate for Rspondent No.2 has also accepted the notice before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 01.04.2015 but she has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of them so far.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 01<sup>st</sup> December, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"The matter may be listed before the Court  
without waiting for the vakalatnama."**

It is submitted that Mr. Krishnayan Sen, Advocate has on 03.08.2016 filed vakalatnama on behalf of Petitioner in place of Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 30TH DAY OF MARCH, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate  
Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR