

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR. 21.04.2017
COURT NO. 11
ITEM NO. 01

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 8371 OF 2008

State of Orissa & Ors. Petitioners

Versus

Gauri Shankar Padhi (D) Through Lrs. & Anr. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31st March, 2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 submits that she has given no objection and henceforth she is not the counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

At her request, list this matter after two weeks.

In the meantime, Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are directed to make alternative arrangements."

Accordingly, alternative arrangements notice was issued on 10.04.2017 to the Lr.(i-ii) of deceased Respondent No. 1 and Respondent No. 2 through Regd. A.D. post and through Dept. of Legal Affairs as Lr.(ii) of deceased Respondent No. 1 is resided out of country.

It is submitted that Ms. Divya Roy, Advocate has on 10.04.2017 filed vakalatnama on behalf of Lr.(i) of deceased Respondent No. 1 and Respondent No. 2 but she has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that in respect of Lr.(ii) of deceased Respondent No. 1, service report of notice has not been received from Department of Legal Affairs so far.

Service of alternative arrangement of notice on Lr.(ii) of deceased Respondent No. 1 is incomplete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 20TH DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Krishayan Sen, Advocate
Ms. Divya Roy, Advocate, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR